

No. 23-975

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

SEVEN COUNTY INFRASTRUCTURE COALITION
and UINTA BASIN RAILWAY, LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

EAGLE COUNTY COLORADO and
CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
TN RANCHING COMPANY, RIO BLANCO
COUNTY COMMISSION OF RIO BLANCO
COUNTY, COLORADO, WHITE RIVER
CONSERVATION DISTRICT, DOUGLAS
CREEK CONSERVATION DISTRICT, AND
WYOMING STOCK GROWERS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

KAREN BUDD-FALEN
300 East 18th Street
P.O. Box 346
Cheyenne, WY 82003-0346
(307) 632-5105
karen@buddfalen.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
A. NEPA’s Command of Consistency Review for Local Governments	7
B. NEPA’s Command of Cooperating Agency Status for Local Governments.....	10
C. Impacts of the Split in the Circuits on the Regulated Public.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 CASES	
<i>Citizens Alert Regarding the Environment v. United States Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 259 F. Supp.2d 9 (D.D.C. 2003).....	7
<i>Department of Transportation v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004)	1, 5-7, 10, 14, 15
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert</i> , 330 U.S. 501 (1947)	5
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 867 F.3d 1373 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	1
<i>Western Watersheds Project et al. v. Secretary of the Interior</i> , 23-cv-02677 (D.D.C., filed September 12, 2023).....	15
<i>Wyoming v. United States Dep’t of Interior</i> , No. 07-CV-0319-B, 2008 WL 11335156 (D. Wyo. Nov. 7, 2008), <i>vacated sub nom. Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 587 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2009)	4
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 4321 <i>et seq.</i>	7, 12
42 U.S.C. § 4332(C)	4, 6
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 30-11-101(k).....	8
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 35-70-102	11
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 35-70-108	11
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 35-70-108(1)(k)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2024 Federal Policy Priorities National Association of Counties (naco.org) (last viewed April 3, 2024).....	3
Council on Environmental Quality, “The Fourth Report on Cooperating Agencies in Implementing the Procedural Requirements of the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA),” October 2016, https://ceq.doe.gov/docs/ceq-reports/Attachment-A-Fourth-Cooperating-Agency-Report_Oct2016.pdf	15
Lampe, Joanna (2024) <i>Congressional Research Service, Where a Suit can Proceed: Court Selection and Forum Shopping</i> , LSB10856, LSB10856 (congress.gov) (last visited April 3, 2024)	4
Land and Natural Resources Plan and Policies in 2021. Updated LUP 2022ApprovedFinal_0.pdf (colorado.gov)	8
REGULATIONS	
40 C.F.R. § 1501.7(h) (2023)	13
40 C.F.R. § 1501.7(i) (2023).....	13, 14
40 C.F.R. § 1501.8 (2023)	14
40 C.F.R. § 1501.8(a) (2023).....	10
40 C.F.R. § 1502.16(a)(5) (2023)	7
40 C.F.R. § 1502.16(b) (2023).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
40 C.F.R. § 1506.2(d) (2023).....	8
40 C.F.R. § 1508.1(ee) (2023).....	10
40 C.F.R. § 1508.1(g)(2) (2023)	6
